Grantee: New York

Grant: B-12-DT-36-0001
April 1, 2014 thru June 30, 2014 Performance Report

"l Community Development Systems
I Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Grant Number: Obligation Date: Award Date:
B-12-DT-36-0001

Grantee Name: Contract End Date: Review by HUD:

New York Reviewed and Approved
Grant Award Amount: Grant Status: QPR Contact:
$71,654,116.00 Active No QPR Contact Found
LOCCS Authorized Amount: Estimated PI/RL Funds:

$71,654,116.00

Total Budget:
$71,654,116.00

Disasters:

Declaration Number

FEMA-4020-NY
FEMA-4031-NY

Narratives

Disaster Damage:

Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee caused major flooding and storm damage primarily in the eastern 38 Counties in New York State
between August 29, 2011 and September 8, 2011. According to data provided by FEMA, as of April 9, 2012, it is estimated that total damage
statewide is in excess of $823 million. On September 16, 2011, OCR contacted all Recipients with active CDBG programs who had expended
75 percent or less of individual grant awards to provide the opportunity to reprogram or redirect available CDBG funds to address an urgent
need or imminent threat caused by the storms.

OCR has committed $7,605,182 in CDBG Imminent Threat Funds for recovery efforts. This includes $1,303,487 for economic development
activities that will assist Main Street businesses that suffered economic losses and damage as a direct result of the storms. OCR has also
made available $2,037,501 in New York Main Street funds that will assist 321 storm impacted businesses with bricks and mortar recovery
efforts.

In November, 2011, in coordination with the Governor?s Office and NYS Department of Agriculture and Markets (Ag & Markets), the
Agricultural and Community Recovery Fund (ACRF) was announced. To date, this has provided $1,959,738 in NYS CDBG Imminent Threat
funds to assist 158 storm-impacted farms in 20 different Counties. Assistance included replacement costs for feed, seed, and produce loss as
a result of the initial impact, and for feed costs for the winter months.

OCR has provided $4 million in assistance for the Capital on Farm Program, which in conjunction with Ag & Markets to assist eligible farmers
with replacement costs for items such as: Bulk tanks and storage bins, Hoop houses, high tunnels, Equipment and fixtures, Structural supports
for orchards and vineyards, Root stock for orchards and vineyards, Certain farm product inventory including but not limited to lost or destroyed
seed, fertilizer, pesticides, etc.

Applications were due in April, 2012 and it is anticipated that funds may be made available in June, 2012. The Weatherization Assistance
Program (WAP) will make up to $4.6 million in Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP) funds, which will be targeted to eligible households
in need of housing assistance in the 38 impacted Counties.

In order to ensure that the most severe unmet financial needs are addressed with CDBG-DR funds, OCR has been coordinating its long-term
recovery efforts with other State and Federal Agencies including, but not limited to, FEMA, OEM, DEC, EFC, NRCS, and US Department of
Agriculture (USDA), and SBA.

Examples of these coordination efforts include the Hurricane Emergency Loan Program (HELP) through EFC, which is providing short-term
loans of up to $1 million to EFC eligible projects. Total estimated need is $45,493,070, with the anticipated unmet need of $26,431,280.

Recovery Needs:

On April 18, 2012, New York announced that the State will fully cover the non-federal share of disaster response and recovery costs resulting
from Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee. The State has determined that the most effective use of the CDBG-DR funds will be to allocate
up to the entire CDBG-DR allocation of $71,654,116, within the hardest hit Counties of Broome, Delaware, Greene, Schoharie, and Tioga. The
basis for this determination is consistent with the Notice which requires the State to expend the funds in areas of greatest impact and severest
needs.

Broome $14,805,900 (Excluding Town of Union

Delaware $ 7,651,424

Greene $ 8,896,676

Schoharie $25,644,324

Tioga $14,364,650

The proposed distribution is based in part on FEMA estimates as of April 9, 2012, with total projected costs for the identified Counties of

2

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



$302,551,886 with total estimated non-federal match requirement of $75,637,972. The exact allocation within each County will be dependent
upon the total number of eligible activities identified within each County and the total amount of funding approved for those eligible activities.
The State may provide up to the 25 percent required non-federal match for FEMA available to the Counties that do not receive CDBG-DR
funds.

Damage to public infrastructure includes, but is not limited to, damage to wastewater treatment facilities and collection systems, drinking water
treatment plants and distribution systems, water storage tanks, storm water collection systems and bridges, roads, and other transportation
networks that have been severely compromised or destroyed. The Office of Community Renewal, in conjunction with local municipalities
through the respective County governments, identified existing infrastructure needs through a needs-assessment survey, as the repair or
replacement of any of the following, only if directly damaged by the storms. The estimated total impact on all identified public infrastructure and
facilities is estimated in excess of $487,000,000. The estimated unmet need for all identified public infrastructure and facilities is estimated in
excess of $121,836,795.

The impact to housing in the affected areas includes single and multi-family, and both owner occupied and rental units. Within the 38 Counties
impacted by Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee, the FEMA has received 31,445 applications for housing assistance as of April 30,

2012. The Office of Community Renewal, in conjunction with local municipalities through the respective County governments, identified
existing housing needs through a needs assessment survey, as the repair or replacement of any of the following, only if directly damaged by
the storms. The estimated total impact on housing, including all single-unit and multi-unit housing is $155,935,084. The estimated unmet need
for single unit and multi-unit housing is $13,051,751. The estimated unmet housing needs presumes that insurance and other State and
Federal assistance has been taken into consideration.

Public Comment:

Comments Received:

Comment: Several commenters indicated that they would like to see New York State allocate a small percentage of the overall allocation to
local administration.

Response: NYS recognizes that under the State administered CDBG program, there is an allowance for program administration and delivery
costs, and that this allowance would be beneficial given the scope of assistance being proved under the CDBG-DR allocation. However,
based on the needs assessments received from impacted communities as well as an estimate of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) projects that have been submitted for reimbursement in the affected counties, New York State determined that the
State&rsquos allocation would be best utilized by providing direct project cost assistance up to the full allocation amount provided to the
State. In addition, it should be noted that the State will not be reserving any administrative funds for its own administrative needs, which is an
allowance under the CDBG-DR allocation, and will re-direct these funds to direct project cost assistance as well. Together, these measures
will ensure that the greatest amount of funds will be provided to the maximum number of projects in the Counties most in need of assistance.

Comment: Two commenters indicated that they wished to extend the public comment period for an additional 7 day period.

Response: Although the 7-day comment period allowed for the CDBG-DR Action Plan was shorter than normally allowed under the standard
CDBG regulations, HUD issued a waiver for the CDBG DR funds to allow for this shorter comment period in order to

expedite the distribution of funds. In a two-step process, New York State Homes and Community Renewal first publically announced the
forthcoming availability of the Action Plan, via a Public Comment Notice and then posted the Draft Action Plan for public comment via its
website,www.nyshcr.org, for the full 7-day period from June 20-26. For both steps in the process HCR broadly distributed notice via email to
interested parties in accordance with the notification processes and procedures used for NY State&rsquos Consolidated Plan and Annual
Action plans for CDBG funding. At this time, New York State will continue to entertain comments on its Action Plan, but since the official
comment period has ended, New York will submit its Action Plan to HUD as planned in order to ensure a prompt review and approval of the
plan. The Office of Community Renewal (OCR) will respond directly to any entities submitting comments after the comment period and will
determine if the comments should result in a substantial change to the CDBG-DR Action Plan. Per the HUD guidelines, the CDBG-DR Action
Plan is a document that could be changed as the recovery efforts move forward and additional needs are uncovered or as the unmet needs
identified in the Action Plan are met by other resources.

Comment: Commenters indicated that the State&rsquos plan is too limited in scope. Specifically, they felt that the full allocation should not be
provided to address infrastructure and facility needs.

Response: New York State,

Public Comment:

through a review of needs assessments submitted by Counties in the affected areas and an analysis of the FEMA estimates of projects
seeking reimbursement, determined that the best use of the CDBG-DR funds was to provide assistance in the form of the twenty-five percent
(25%) non-federal match required for all FEMA-approved projects. The majority of these projects are FEMA Public Assistance (PA) projects,
or infrastructure projects. The combined total of FEMA estimates for these projects among the hardest hit counties of Broome, Delaware,
Greene, Schoharie and Tioga exceeded the CDBG-DR allocation to NYS, further reinforcing the decision to use these funds in this way. The
determination to use the funds in this way was made in part by the fact that the cost of the non-federal match for FEMA projects would have
placed an undue hardship on cash-strapped municipalities in the hardest hit areas, who in turn would pass these costs on to their residents,
who themselves are continuing to recovery and rebuild from the storms. The State has not overlooked need beyond infrastructure and since
the storms; NYS has made millions of dollars available to farmers, business owners, municipalities and others to assist in their recovery and
rebuilding efforts through programs that are still awarding funds across the State. In addition, for its upcoming 2012 application round for
CDBG, HOME, RESTORE, AHC AHODP and Access to Home, where more than $40 million is being made available, HCR&rsquos Office of
Community Renewal (OCR) will be giving preference to applications for housing assistance in those areas impacted by the storms. This will be
yet another form of assistance helping to address the unmet housing needs in the affected counties.

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Overall This Report Period To Date

Total Projected Budget from All Sources N/A $19,107,902.49

Total Budget $0.00 $19,107,902.49

Total Obligated $0.00 $4,001,385.03

Total Funds Drawdown $0.00 $4,001,385.03
Program Funds Drawdown $0.00 $4,001,385.03
Program Income Drawdown $0.00 $0.00

Program Income Received $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Expended $0.00 $901,246.67

Match Contributed $0.00 $0.00

Progress Toward Required Numeric Targets

Requirement Required To Date
Overall Benefit Percentage (Projected) 43.20%
Overall Benefit Percentage (Actual) 48.43%
Minimum Non-Federal Match $0.00 $0.00
Limit on Public Services $10,748,117.40 $0.00
Limit on Admin/Planning $14,330,823.20 $0.00
Limit on State Admin $3,582,705.80 $0.00

Progress Toward Activity Type Targets
Activity Type Target Actual
Public services $10,748,117.40 $0.00

Progress Toward National Objective Targets
National Objective Target Actual
Low/Mod $35,827,058.00 $8,255,493.62

Overall Progress Narrative:

Last quarter, the Governor&rsquos Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR) initiated a robust and thorough review of the
non-federal share or &l dquolocal match&rdquo programs for the presidentially declared counties affected by
Hurricane Irene and Tropical Storm Lee. The review focused on the FEMA Public Assistance (PA), FEMA Hazard
Mitigation (HMGP), and Federal Highway Administration Emergency Relief (FHWA-ER) programs. The FHWA-ER
program works in coordination with the PA program to restore and repair road networks that were directly impacted
by Irene and Lee. The HMGP program provides additional disaster recovery funds that are tied to PA damages so
that communities can build resiliency and better prepare for future storm events through an allocation provided to
the state.

The review of the match programs also highlighted the level of activity that was ongoing in specific communities and
programs. An analysis was also incorporated in the review of the NY Rising community reconstruction program, with
a focus on the projects and plans, that committees located in Irene and Lee impacted areas wanted to see

enacted. In total, the review identified both the local match and financial exposure that communities faced and what
types of projects and programs the citizens wanted to see enacted if resources existed.

During the quarter, GOSR developed a strategy to take this information and implement the findings using both the

I, Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Irene and Lee and Sandy allocations more efficiently. Specifically GOSR undertook three actions this quarter.

1) HMGP - Through increased communication with FEMA, and a more focused and efficient use of the
state&rsquos federal disaster recovery funds, GOSR was able to put in a place a global match scenario for the
Irene&ndashLee HMGP program. The HMGP allocation valued at approximately $200m total share required GOSR
to commit $50m of CDBG-DR funds from its Irene and Lee appropriation. Through increased coordination with our
Federal and state partners, Irene and Lee impacted communities who had expressed an interest in entering into a
voluntary deed restricted home buyout program for flood prone areas will now have properties bought out at 100%
Federal share, using FEMA funds. This included communities like Washingtonville which had contacted the State
and HUD to express concerns about the buyout program. GOSR, on behalf of the state, will provide the $50m
&ldquoglobal match&rdquo commitment for the program byjustifying to FEMAthat similar CDBG-DR buyouts
acquired through GOSR Sandy program will meet the state match obligation for the program.

2) PA &ndash The analysis of the Irene and Lee PA Program resulted in a determination that the most efficient
way to address the match obligations for Irene and lee public entities would be to use the Sandy appropriation for all
future match payments. This is primarily based on the fact that most entities who are eligible for Irene and Lee PA
funds have initiated projects. During the quarter, GOSR also began to initiate a robust and complete data gathering
process to obtain documentation for payments that were made in previous quarters and to complete files for reviews
that were underway. Data collection is being done in coordinated county-wide manner, starting with the most
impacted areas. GOSR has also developed, implemented and now maintains an electronic data warehouse of all
project worksheets that it reviews so that future site visits can result in the more efficient acquisition and storage of
documentation.

3) Community ldentified needs &ndash With a refined understanding of the match exposure in the region and
community recovery needs identified through the NY Rising program, GOSR plans to issue an amendment to this
action plan in light of the savings from the HMGP program, and the need to use Sandy funds to operate the PA
progam. This amendment will enable GOSR to align regional recovery needs identified in the NY Rising program
and more efficiently manage the financial exposure of units of local government impacted by Irene, Lee and Sandy.

Project Summary

Project #, Project Title This Report Period To Date
Program Funds Project Funds Program Funds
Drawdown Budgeted Drawdown
1042DR4-12, Schoharie County $0.00 $25,644,324.00 $1,702,421.90
1142DR5-12, Tioga County $0.00 $14,364,650.00 $356,014.24
135DR1-12, Broome County $0.00 $14,805,900.00 $306,841.71
317DR2-12, Delaware County $0.00 $7,651,424.00 $280,650.57
477DR3-12, Greene County $0.00 $8,896,676.00 $1,355,456.61

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Activities

Project #/ Title: 1042DR4-12 / Schoharie County

Grantee Activity Number: 1042DR1040A-12

Activity Title: Debris Removal

Activitiy Category: Activity Status:

Debris removal Under Way

Project Number: Project Title:

1042DR4-12 Schoharie County

Projected Start Date: Projected End Date:

09/01/2011 09/01/2014

Benefit Type: Completed Activity Actual End Date:

Area ()

National Objective: Responsible Organization:

Urgent Need Town of Schoharie

Overall Apr 1 thru Jun 30, 2014 To Date

Total Projected Budget from All Sources N/A $3,033.05

Total Budget $0.00 $3,033.05

Total Obligated $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Drawdown $0.00 $0.00
Program Funds Drawdown $0.00 $0.00
Program Income Drawdown $0.00 $0.00

Program Income Received $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Expended $0.00 $0.00

Match Contributed $0.00 $0.00

Activity Description:

1042DR4JX-12 PA-02-NY-4020-PW-01082 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0013(14)

The applicant used force account labor and equipment and three contractors to remove: trees and limbs from town roads;
debris from blocked culverts and creeks; and C & D and household goods from one road.

Town crews expended a total of 175 hours of force account labor including 9 hours of overtime. The Town used 175 hours of
force account equipment time. The majority of the force account effort was used to remove gravel from Stony Brook Creek
where it had accumulated along a Town road and inside of a box culvert on Stony Brook Road (42.64232, -74.31410). The
applicant utilized two contractors (Lawton Const. and All Weather Const.) to provide an excavator to dig out gravel and a dozer
to spread gravel. Excess gravel from Stony Brook Creek was trucked by town forces to Smith Road (42.70550, -74.32300) to
repair a large erosion. Town forces also cut up woody debris at Terrace Mountain Road (42.67410, -74.32830) and Karker
Road (42.69790, -74.31560). Large pieces of wood were left by the roadside for the public to use as firewood. Branches where
chipped and blown into the Town right-of-way (see attached force account record summaries and contractor invoices).
Household debris was removed from the Town right-of-way on Karkerdorf Road (42.70550, -74.32100) by a contractor
(Superior Housing, LLC) and transported to the Schoharie Transfer Station (2805 Route 7, Howes Cave, NY 12092; 42.68178,
-74.40194) which is operated by the Montgomery-Otsego-Schoharie Solid Waste Management Authority under DEC permit 4-

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



4326-00054/00001. (See attached contractor invoice and DEC permit). It is estimated that the amount of debris removed is

approximately 30 CY.
The timesheets and work logs were examined to validate the force account hours submitted.

Location Description:
Town Wide

Activity Progress Narrative:

There was no Non-Federal Share local match activity recorded for this community during the quarter.

Accomplishments Performance Measures
No Accomplishments Performance Measures found.

Beneficiaries Performance Measures
No Beneficiaries Performance Measures found.

Activity Locations
No Activity Locations found.

Other Funding Sources Budgeted - Detail
No Other Match Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources
No Other Funding Sources Found

Total Other Funding Sources

Amount

Community Development Systems

Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Grantee Activity Number: 1042DR1040C-12

Activity Title: Road Reconstruction

Activitiy Category: Activity Status:

Construction/reconstruction of streets Under Way

Project Number: Project Title:

1042DR4-12 Schoharie County

Projected Start Date: Projected End Date:

09/01/2011 09/01/2014

Benefit Type: Completed Activity Actual End Date:

Area ()

National Objective: Responsible Organization:

Urgent Need Town of Schoharie

Overall Apr 1 thru Jun 30, 2014 To Date

Total Projected Budget from All Sources N/A $34,673.57

Total Budget $0.00 $34,673.57

Total Obligated $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Drawdown $0.00 $0.00
Program Funds Drawdown $0.00 $0.00
Program Income Drawdown $0.00 $0.00

Program Income Received $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Expended $0.00 $0.00

Match Contributed $0.00 $0.00

Activity Description:

1042DR4QK-12 Town Roads PA-02-NY-4020-PW-00345 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0005(5)

The applicant utilized force account labor, force account equipment, purchased materials, and materials from inventory to
complete the following work at 5 of the 6 sites.

SITE 1: Smith Road

>The applicant used Town forces to import creek gravel and crusher run gravel to restore and reform the road base and
perform the following repairs. Work at SITE 1 not complete.

>Gravel Shoulder Repaired = 1440 feet L x 6 feet W x 2 sides x 0.33 thick = 5702 CF /27 = 211 CY.

>Temporary pavement repair, placed cold patch = 15 feet L x 18 feet W = 270 SF.

SITE 2: Rack Road

>The applicant used Town forces to import creek gravel, large and medium stones, and crusher run gravel to restore the ditch
and shoulder and perform the following repairs. Work at SITE 2 is 100% complete.

>Shoulder and ditch, severe erosion, 2 plcs repaired = 90 feet L total x 4 feet H x 5 feet W = 1800 CF / 27 = 67 CY.

>Ditch Scour Repaired = 230 feet L x 2 foot deep (avg) x 3 foot wide (avg) = 1380 CF/27 =51 CY.

>Gravel shoulder repaired = 1700 LF x 2 sides = 3400 LF of Shoulder / 3 = 1133 LF affected x 3 feet W x 0.33 feet thick = 1122
CF/27=42CY.

SITE 3: Engle Road

>The applicant used Town forces to import medium stones and crusher run gravel to restore the ditch and shoulder and
perform the following repairs. Work at SITE 3 is 100% complete.

>Gravel Shoulder repaired = 360 feet L x 3 feet W x 0.33 feet Thick = 356 CF / 27 = 13 CY.

>Ditch Scour repaired = 360 feet L x 1 foot deep (avg) x 1 foot wide (avg) = 360 CF/27 = 13 CY.

SITE 4: Terrace Mtn Road

>The applicant used Town forces to import creek gravel and crusher run gravel to perform the following repairs. Work at SITE 4

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



is 100% complete.

>Embankment repaired = 15 feet L x 10 feet W x 3 feet deep = 450 CF / 27 = 17 CY.

>Gravel shoulder repaired = 70 feet L x 2 feet W x 0.33 deep =46 CF /27 = 1.7 CY.

SITE 5: Enders Road

>The applicant used Town forces to crusher run gravel to perform the following repairs. Work at SITE 5 not complete.
>Gravel Shoulder repaired = 20 feet L x 6 feet W x 2 feet Deep = 240 CF /27 = 9 CY.

SITE 6: Westfall Road

>No work has been completed at SITE 6.

>SITE 1: Smith Road

>The applicant proposes to have the following work completed by contract.

>Mill out and place asphalt pavement = 15 feet L x 18 feet W = 270 SF.

>Guide Rail repair 850 LF. Reuse existing materials where possible.

>Install new steel &ldquol&rdquo posts were = 35 EA.

>Install new steel railing = 180 LF.

SITE 5: Enders Road

>The applicant proposes to have the following work completed by Force Account.

>Stone Headwall, install= 22 feet L x 3 feet W x 8 feet H =528 CF /27 = 19.5 CY.

>Embankment, repair = 3 feet W x 8 feet H x 12 feet L = 288 CF / 27 = 11 CY.

SITE 6: Westfall Road

>The applicant proposes to have the following work completed by Force Account.

>Ditch scour, repair = 270 feet L total x 2 foot deep (avg) x 2 foot wide (avg) = 1080 CF / 27 = 40 CY.

PROJECT COSTS

>For work completed, the applicant provided force account labor and equipment data (see attached Force account summary
sheets); and invoices for purchased materials (see attached invoices) and cost basis for materials removed from inventory. The
total cosfor force work and materials is $33,653.52 (see attached force account summary sheet).

PROJECT COSTS

>Basis for cost estimates: Contract work based on contractor&rsquos proposal; Force account labor and materials costs based
on applicant&rsquos costs and invoices submitted for this project worksheet; equipment costs based on FEMA cost codes;
Asphalt pavement costs based on historic costs for similar work.

SITE 1: Smith Road

>(1) Mill out and place asphalt pavement = 15 feet L x 18 feet W = 270 SF x 0.33 feet thick = 89 CF / 27 = 3.3 CY x 2.025 ton
per CY = 6.7 tons AC.

>Price for similar work in Schoharie County = $113.40 per ton.

>Pavement repair cost = 6.7 tons AC x $113.40 per ton = $759.78.

>(2) Guide Rail repair 850 LF total. The applicant received a proposal for the repair of the guide rail from a contractor
(Chemung Supply Corp., see attached proposal). The proposal gives an estimate of total crew time for the repair and unit costs
for certain items. Contractor to reuse existing materials where possible.

>Install new steel &ldquol&rdquo posts were = 35 posts x $22.85 EA = $799.75.

>|nstall new steel railing = 180 LF / 12 ft per section = 15 sections x $46.50 EA = $697.50.

>Splice nuts and bolts = 850 LF rail / 12 ft per section = 70 splices x 8 bolts per splice = 560 bolts x $1.12 per set = $627.20.
>Post nuts and bolts = 850 LF rail / 12 ft per section = 70 posts x 1 bolt per post = 70 bolts x $1.04 per set = $72.80.

>Crew Time = 24 hours x $268.00 per hour = $6432.00.

>Total Estimated Guide Rail Cost = $799.75 x $697.50 x $627.20 x $72.80 x $6432.00 = $8629.25.

>Total estimated cost to complete Smith Road repairs = Contract = $759.78 + $8629.25 = $9389.03

SITE 5: Enders Road

>The applicant proposes to have the work completed by Force Account.

>Estimated F/A Labor = 3 men x 8 hours = 24 hours x $36.79 per hour = $882.96.

>Backhoe = 8 hours x $33.00 per hour (8572) = $264.00.

>Dump Truck = 2 trucks x 8 hours = 16 hours x $60 per hour (8722) = $960.00.

>Estimated F/A Equipment total = $264.00 + $960.00 = $1224.00.

>Stone Headwall, stackable stones = 19.5 CY x 1.5 tons per CY = 29.3 tons x $27.70 per ton = $811.61.

>Embankment repair, crusher run gravel = 11 CY x $6.50 per ton = $71.50.

>Estimated Materials Total = $811.61 + $71.50 = $883.11.

>Total estimated cost to complete Enders Road repair = $882.96 + $1224.00 + $883.11 = $2990.07.

>SITE 6: Westfall Road

>The applicant proposes to have the work completed by Force Account.

>Estimated F/A Labor = 3 men x 8 hours = 24 hours x $36.79 per hour = $882.96.

>Backhoe = 8 hours x $33.00 per hour (8572) = $264.00.

>Dump Truck = 2 trucks x 8 hours = 16 hours x $60 per hour (8722) = $960.00.

>Estimated F/A Equipment total = $264.00 + $960.00 = $1224.00.

>Estimated Materials = Medium Stone Fill = 40 CY x 1.3 tons per CY =52 tons x $9.50 per ton = $494.00.
>Total estimated cost to complete Westfall Road repair = $882.96 + $1224.00 + $494.00 = $2600.97.

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Estimated F/A Labor Cost = $882.96 + $882.96 = $1765.92.

>Estimated F/A Equipment Cost = $1224.00 + $1224.00 = $2448.00.

>Estimated Material Cost = $883.11 + $494.00 = $1377.11.

>Estimated Contract = $9389.03.

>Estimated Work to Be Completed Total (all sites) = $1765.92 + $2448.00 + $1377.11 + $9389.03 = $14,980.06.

1042D4L-12 Frisbieville Road Culvert PA-02-NY-4020-PW-03188 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0038(39)

To return the culvert to pre-disaster function, design, and capacity perform the following work. Erosion from under pipe, replace
=9 feet W x 2 feet H x 5 feet deep = 90 CF / 27 = 3.3 CY. Erosion of creek bed downstream of culvert, replace = 35 feet W x 40
feet L x 6 feet deep = 8400 CF / 27 = 311 CY. Erosion at sides of culvert, replace = 2 sides x 3 feet W x 3 feet L x 10 feet H =
180 CF /27 =7 CY. The applicant proposes to place flowable concrete fill under the culvert where it was mined out. This is
considered a good construction practice since placing and compacting gravel bedding under the culvert would not be
practicable. The applicant proposes to install medium stone fill in the stream bed immediately downstream from the culvert to
act as a splash block. The applicant proposes to install a stackable stone headwall at the downstream end of the culvert. The
splash block and stone headwall were not present prior to the disaster and are considered hazard mitigation and are addressed
in the attached hazard mitigation proposal. The applicant submitted a proposal for the repair work from a contractor (All
Weather Construction) in the amount of $17,650.00. The lump sum proposal includes costs for the splash block and stone
headwall. The costs of these items are calculated below and subtracted from the proposal price to yield the estimated cost of
the repair. Medium stone fill in the stream bed to act as a splash block = 35 feet W x 12 feet L x 3 feet deep = 1260 CF / 27 =
47 CY x $75.00 per CY = $3525.00. Stream bed in-kind repair at splash block, place stream gravel = 35 feet W x 12 feet L x 3
feet deep = 1260 CF /27 = 47 CY x $20.00 per CY = $940.00. Difference in price for the above stream bed work = $3525.00
&ndash $940.00 = $2585.00. Stone headwall = 24 feet L x 6 feet H x 3 feet W =432 CF / 27 = 16 CY x $160.00 per CY =
$2560.00. Estimated Repair Cost = proposal price &ndash hazard mitigation costs = $17,650.00 - $2585.00 - $2560.00 =
$12,505.00.

1042DR4QM-12 Colby Road Culvert PA-02-NY-4020-PW-03151 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0038(39)

To return the culvert to pre-disaster function, design, and capacity perform the following work.

Erosion from under culvert, replace bedding material = 6 feet W x 2 feet H x 5 feet deep = 60 CF / 27 = 2.2 CY.

Northwest gabion basket headwall, undermined and leaning, remove and replace = 10 feet L x 8 feet H x 4 feet W = 320 CF /
27 =12 CY.

Base material under northwest gabion basket headwall, eroded away, place base material = 10 feet L x 2 feet thick x 4 feet W =
80 CF /27 =3CY.

Stacked concrete slabs at west end of northwest gabion basket headwall, replace = 8 feet x 8 feet x 3 feet thick = 192 CF.
Scouring and loss of soil at west end of northwest gabion basket headwall, replace = 10 feet L x 10 feet H x 5 feet W = 500 CF /
27 =18.5CY.

Base material under northeast gabion basket headwall, eroded away, place base material = 10 feet L x 2 feet thick x 4 feet W =
80 CF/27=3CY.

Erosion of creek bed splash blocks (medium stones) downstream of culvert, replace = 35 feet W x 12 feet L x 4 feet deep =
1680 CF /27 =62 CY.

Erosion of creek bed downstream of culvert less the amount for splash blocks listed above, place creek gravel and cobles = (35
feet W x 35 feet L x 6 feet deep) - (35 feet W x 12 feet L x 4 feet deep = 7350 CF &ndash 1680 CF = 5670/ 27 = 210 CY.

It is proposed to place flowable concrete fill under the culvert where the bedding was mined out. This is considered a good
construction practice since placing and compacting gravel bedding under the culvert would not be practicable.

The cost to return the facility to pre-disaster design was estimated using data from R.S. Means and from other cost estimates
prepared by the applicant&rsquos engineer (see attached cost estimate for detail). The estimated cost of the repair is
$17,294.50.

The applicant proposes to install a stackable stone headwall at the downstream end of the culvert in lieu of gabion baskets. The
stone headwall was not present prior to the disaster. The proposal does not change the function or capacity of the facility, but
uses a material that is preferred by the applicant (stackable stones rather than gabion baskets). The applicant submitted a
proposal for the repair work using stackable stones from a contractor (All Weather Construction) in the amount of $16,275.00.
For the purposes of this project worksheet the contractor&rsquos proposal is considered a viable lesser cost option and
proposal price is used as the estimated cost for this project worksheet.

1042DR4QN-12 Stony Brook Road Repair PA-02-NY-4020-PW-03384 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0038(39)

SITE1-

Bank Run cobles, replace using local material = 70 feet L x 8 feet W x 2 feet H (avg) = 1120 CF / 27 = 42 CY.

Stacked stone wall, 3 feet H, rebuilt = 40 feet L.

SITE 2 (near box culvert) -

Shoulder, repaired = 2 sides x 300 feet L x 2 feet W x 1 foot deep = 1200 CF / 27 = 44 CY.

Ditch Line, reshaped = 100 feet L.

SITE 3 (at Colby Road) -

Shoulder at intersection of Colby Road, repaired = 150 feet L x 4 feet W x 1 foot deep = 600 CF / 27 = 22 CY.

Shoulder on Colby Road, repaired = 140 feet L x 2 feet W x 1 foot deep = 280 CF /27 = 10 CY.

>SITE 4 -

Intermittent shoulder damage over 1100 foot length, estimated at 35%, repaired = 385 feet L x 2 feet W x 1 foot deep = 770 CF
/27 =29 CY.

10

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Intermittent ditch clogging and scour, ditch reshaped = 1100 feet L.

>SITE 5 (west of Rack Road) -

Intermittent shoulder damage over 333 foot length, estimated at 30%, repaired = 100 feet L x 2 feet W x 1 foot deep = 200 CF /
27=7CY.

Intermittent ditch clogging, ditch reshaped = 100 feet L.

>SITE 6 (1500 feet east of Rack Road)
Shoulder damage, repaired = 100 feet L x 2 feet W x 1 foot deep = 200 CF /27 =7 CY.
Ditch clogged, ditch reshaped = 75 feet L.

>SITE 7 (1100 feet west of Engle Road) -
Shoulder damage, repaired = (60 feet L + 180 feet L) x 3 feet W x 1 foot deep = 720 CF / 27 = 27 CY.

>SITE 8 (1950 feet north of Engle Road) -

Shoulder damage, repaired = 100 feet L x 2 feet W x 1 foot deep = 200 CF / 27 = 7.4 CY.

The applicant completed the above work by force account, except for repairing the stone wall (see attached force account
record summary for detail). For the stone wall repair the applicant utilized a contractor (All Weather Construction). The
contractor submitted an invoice for the work in the amount of $745.00 (see attached invoice).

1042DR4Q0-12 Stony Brook Road Repair PA-02-NY-4020-PW-01490 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0087(86)

The applicant retained a engineer (Lamont Engineers, P.C.) to: visit the site and develop a simple plan and cost estimate for
the installation of the stacked stone wall (see attached plan and estimate).

The following damaged areas will be restored to pre-distaster condition. The work will be completed by the Town of Schoharie
using an independent contractor hired in accordance with the town procurement policy.

1. Replace a section of the roadway embankment within the right-of-way 100 feet L x 12 feet W x 12 feet deep x 1/2 (triangle
shape) = 7,200 CF /27 =267 CY .

Cost Estimate for roadway embankment replacement (Work to be Completed - Item 1 above):

1. Mobilization & Demobilization ( RS Means 015436500020) 1 days @ $261.00/Day = $261.00

>2. Furnish and Install temporary Silt fence (RS Means312514161100) 120 LF @ $1.15/LF = $138.00

>3. Excavation for reshaping roadway embankment (RS Means 312316420200) 100 ft x 17 ft x 0.5 ft (ave.) = 850 CF/27 = 31.5
CY @ $2.51/CY = $79.07.

>4. Furnish and Install roadway embankment material 100 ft L x 12 ft W x 12 ft deep x 1/2 (triangle shape) = 7,200 CF / 27 =
267 CY x $25.00/CY (FEMA Cost Code 3310) = $6,675.00

>5. Hydro-seeding (FEMA cost code 3390) 100 ft x 17 ft = 1,700SF/9 = 189 SY @ $3.00/SY = $567.00

Total Cost = $7,720.07

Note: Some items in the above cost estimate were developed using RS Means with the Settings as follows: Title - Heavy
Construction, Master Format 2010, Schenectady NY, Wage Rate - Union. The Division Reference Number for each item is in
parenthesis. Costs for the remaining items were developed using FEMA Cost Codes.

(See HMP)

Direct Admin Costs ( From "Estimated Values of Subgrantee Direct Administrative Costs" Pursuant to DAP 9525.9, dated
March 12, 2008, Page 7 of 8) = $284.00

1042DR4QP-12 Old Stone fort rd PA-02-NY-4020-PW-06545 PA-02-NY-4020-State-0093(92)

Work needed to restore the bridge to the pre-disaster design, function and capacity will include; Building a cofferdam with water
diversion along the face of the North Abutment and backfilling the 10 Ft x 2 FT x 2 FT undermined area with treme concrete.
Removing the cofferdam. Providing a lift to access the timber plank fascia's on the East and West sides of the bridge, backfilling
the eroded embankments at all four corners of the bridge and armoring the embankments and the face of both abutments with
heavy stone rip-rap. Applciant propoes to have a Contractor perform this work,

>The date of original construction is unknown but records indicate the bridge being in place prior to 1955. The bridge was
originally constructed as a reinforced concrete deck arch bridge with open spandrels and is approximately 115 FT long x
approximately 15 FT wide. In 1982 the Town elected to install fascia boards and a faux covering to resemble a "Town Lattice"
covered bridge. The bridge is closed to vehicular traffic and has been for some time.

>EAST SIDE TIMBER PLANK FASCIA - Comprised of vertical, 1 IN thick x 6 IN wide x varying length timber planks.
>Remove and replace the 10 FT x 6 FT (60 SF) area of timber plank fascia boards located adjacent to the South Abutment.
>Remove and replace the 6 Ft x 2 FT (12 SF) damaged timber plank fascia boards located at mid-span.

>Remove and replace the 3 FT x 4 FT (12 SF) damaged timber plank fascia boards located approimately 10 FT North of mid-
span.

>Remove and replace the 3 FT x 3 FT (9 SF) damaged timber plank fascia boards located approximately 25 FT North of mid-
span.

>Remove and replace the 3 FT x 6 FT (18 SF) damaged timber plank fascia boards located adjacent to the North Abutment.
>Damaged Timber Plank Fascia Boards - East Side = 111 SF

WEST SIDE TIMBER PLANK FASCIA - Comprised of vertical, 1 IN thick x 6 IN wide x varying length timber planks.

>Remove and replace the 20 FT x 25 FT (500 SF) area of timber plank fascia boards located adjacent to the South Abutment.
>Remove and replace the 10 Ft x 25 FT (250 SF) damaged timber plank fascia boards located adjacent to the North Abutment.

11

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



>Damaged Timber Plank Fascia Boards - West Side = 750 SF

NOTE: The timber framework, to which the timber plank fascia boards are attached, appear to be loose and damaged in the
locations identified above. The extent of the damages will need to be determined when the fascia boards are removed. Repair
locations as needed. Estimated approximately 20, 2 x 4's of the timber framework damaged.

NORTH ABUTMENT:

>Install a 40 FT x 4 FT x 2 FT sand bag cofferdam in front of the North abutment footing, dewater the cofferdam area. Install
20 FT x 3 FT formwork to fill the undermined area with treme concrete. Remove the formwork and install heavy rip rap along
the face of the North Abutment. Approximately 25 FT x 4 FT x 3 FT. Backfill the 12 FT x 12 FT x 3 Ft deep scour area in front
of the North abutment with heavy rip rap.

>Formwork - 20 x 3 = 60 SF + 2 x 3(2) = 12 SF - 72 SF total

>Treme Concrete - 20 x 3x 2 =120 CF/27 = 4.4 CY

>Rip Rap-25x4x3=300CF/27=11CY +12x 12 x 3 = 432 CF/27 =16 CY

NORTH EMBANKMENT:

>Backfill the 20 FT x 15 FT x 6 FT embankment erosion areas at the Northeast and Northwest corners with suitable fill and
armor the areas with 20 FT x 15 FT x 3 FT deep with heavy rip rap.

>20 x 15 x 3 =900 CF/27 =33 CY(2) =66 CY

SOUTH ABUTMENT:

>Install heavy rip rap along the face of the South Abutment. Approximately 25 FT x 4 FT x 3 FT.

>25 x4 x 3=300/27 =11 CY

SOUTH EMBANKMENT: Backfill the 20 FT x 15 FT x 6 FT embankment erosion areas at the Southeast and Southwest
corners with suitable fill and armor the areas with 20 FT x 15 FT x 3 FT deep with heavy rip rap.

>Backfill - 20 x 15 x 6 = 1800 CF/27 = 67 CY

>Rip Rap - 20 x 15 x 3 =900 CF/27 =33 CY (2) =66 CY

Total Backfill - 67(2) = 134 CY

>Total Rip Rap - 170 CY x 2700 LBS/CY = 459000/2000 = 230 Tons

DOCUMENTATION REVIEW: 20% or more sampling of the documentation was reviewed/validated and found to be complete
and reasonable by the FEMA project specialist. If applicable, copies of applicant's pertinent pre-disaster policies, invoices,
cancelled checks (or other proofs of payment) were reviewed and samples of payroll data are attached.

PROCUREMENT: If applicable to this project, The applicant is required to adhere to State Government Procurement rules and
regulations and maintain adequate records to support the basis for all purchasing of goods and materials and contracting
services for projects approved under the Public Assistance program, as stated in 44 CFR 13.36. The applicant has advised
they have/will follow their normal procurement procedures.

PERMITS: The applicant must obtain all required federal, state, and local permits prior to the commencement of work.
HAZARD MITIGATION MEASURES: No mitigation measures identified since bridge will be built to current codes and
standards.

Location Description:
Town Wide

Activity Progress Narrative:

There was no Non-Federal Share local match activity recorded for this community during the quarter.

Accomplishments Performance Measures
No Accomplishments Performance Measures found.

Beneficiaries Performance Measures
No Beneficiaries Performance Measures found.

Activity Locations
No Activity Locations found.

12

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Other Funding Sources Budgeted - Detail
No Other Match Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources
No Other Funding Sources Found

Total Other Funding Sources

Amount

13

Community Development Systems
Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



Grantee Activity Number: 1042DR1041A-12

Activity Title: Debris Removal

Activitiy Category: Activity Status:

Debris removal Under Way

Project Number: Project Title:

1042DR4-12 Schoharie County

Projected Start Date: Projected End Date:

09/01/2011 01/31/2012

Benefit Type: Completed Activity Actual End Date:

Area ()

National Objective: Responsible Organization:

Urgent Need Village of Schoharie

Overall Apr 1 thru Jun 30, 2014 To Date

Total Projected Budget from All Sources N/A $40,033.31

Total Budget $0.00 $40,033.31

Total Obligated $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Drawdown $0.00 $0.00
Program Funds Drawdown $0.00 $0.00
Program Income Drawdown $0.00 $0.00

Program Income Received $0.00 $0.00

Total Funds Expended $0.00 $0.00

Match Contributed $0.00 $0.00

Activity Description:

Multiple PW Multiple Bundle

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-00648(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0015(12)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-00580(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0016(15)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-00953(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0016(15)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-00652(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0016(15)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-02320(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0038(39)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-03614(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0061(60)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-06465(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0063(62)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-06745(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0063(62)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-07168(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0092(91)

>PA-02-NY-4020-PW-09118(0) PA-02-NY-4020-State-0121(121)

>The Village of Schoharie used force account labor & equipment (pick up truck and dump trailer and a 12CY dump truck to
transport village wide debris from the villages curbside to the villages temporary transfer station located at the Old Great
American store site at 218 Main St. (Rt 30) (N42. 39.997/W74. 18.586) - copy of temporary Schoharie temporary transfer
station use permit by NYSDEC is with the PW. The transfer site is private property and the Village of Schoharie was authorized
to use the site by the property owner (Mark Van Woeart). Copy of letter from Mr. Woeart allowing temporary use to deposit
village wide debris collected and a right of entry on private property form prepared by the owner is attached to the PW. The
village provided oversight of all debris removal and the gravity of the event caused emergency debris removal to exceed the
normal 70 hours allowed under FEMA requirements. Jim Cook was hired as a TEMPORARY VILLAGE EMPLOYEE by the
Village of Schoharie at $14.23/hr for this event therefore his regular hours is eligible. Willard LaMont normally is a crossing
guard and works 9 hours per week at $7.25/hr. He worked with Jim Cook doing debris hauling during the incident period.
Willard Lamont's excess time over his normal 9 hrs/week WAS NOT BUDGETED BY THE VILLAGE OF SCHOHARIE therefore

14

iyl Community Development Systems
i Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (DRGR)



his time is being added to this PW. (minus $699.06 (includes regular benefits) for 54 hours-9hrs/week times 6 weeks work
budgeted). Total labor from force account sheets= $4,811.38 minus $699.06 (Lamonts already budgeted time by the village) =
$4112.32.

>The Village of Schoharie used contractors to provide debris removal services and transport that debris to the village's
temporary transfer station at the Old Great American store site located on 218 Main St. (Rt 30) in the village (LAT-
42.92694/LONG -74.46278). The transfer site is private property and the Village of Schoharie was authorized to use the site by
the property owner (Mark Woeart). Copy of letter from private property owner allowing temporary use to deposit village wide
debris collected and a right of entry on private property form prepared by the owner are attached to the PW. The village
contracted with Lancaster Development who used labor and equipment to remove village wide debris. A copy of the contract for
debris removal costs with this contractor is being supplied with PW. (Debris removal period 9/6 thru 9/12, 2011). The Village of
Schoharie provided oversight of all debris removal and the gravity of the event caused emergency debris removal to exceed the
70 hours normally allowed under FEMA requirements

>The Village of Schoharie used contractors to pride debris removal services and transport that debris to the villages temporary
transfer station at the Old Great American store site located on 218 Main St. (Rt 30) in the village (LAT- 42.92694/LONG -
74.46278).

>The transfer site is private property and the Village of Schoharie was authorized to use the site by the property owner (Mark
Woeart). Copy of letter from private property owner allowing temporary use to deposit village wide debris collected and rights of
entry on private property form prepared by the owner are attached to the PW. The village contracted with Robert Lawyer who
used labor and equipment to remove village wide debris. A copy of the contract for debris removal costs with this contractor is
being supplied with PW. (Debris removal period 9/6 thru 9/15, 2011). The Village of Schoharie provided oversight of all debris
removal and the gravity of the event caused emergency debris removal to exceed the 70 hours normally allowed under FEMA
requirements.

>The Village of Schoharie called upon the Town of Schoharie's labor and equipment to provide debris removal services and
transport that debris to the village's temporary transfer station at the Old Great American store site located on 218 Main St. (Rt
30) in the village (LAT- 42.92694/LONG -74.46278). The Town of Schoharie has provided the Village of Schoharie with an
invoice for their services (debris removal period 9/3 thru 9/10, 2011). The transfer site is private property and the Village of
Schoharie was authorized to use the site by the property owner (Mark Van Woeart). Copy of letter from private property owner
allowing temporary use to deposit village wide debris collected and a right of entry on private property form prepared by the
owner is attached to the PW. The Village of Schoharie provided oversight of all debris removal and the gravity of the event
caused emergency debris removal to exceed the 70 hours normally allowed under FEMA requirements. The Town of
Schoharie is a separate FEMA PA applicant but provided debris removal services to the Village of Schoharie and that time is
being treated like contract costs therefore all regular and OT time is being considered eligible. Daniel Weidman DPW
department head supervised field personnel and his regular and OT time can be charged.

>0n 9/3/2011, 2 OT hours appear on labor sheets for Nicklaus Schoneker as he did his normal required 8 hours in the town of
Schoharie, and was called upon for 2 hours of OT to perform debris removal services. On 9/4/2011, Dan Weidman supervised
volunteers and contractors doing debris removal at the request of Mayor John Burst of the Village of Schoharie. On 9/5/2011,
(3) Town of Schoharie employees were assigned to the Village of Schoharie to do debris removal with Dan Weidman as a field
supervisor and as such, both regular and OT should be considered as eligible. On 9/6, 9/7, 9/8, 9/9, and 9/10-Dan Weidman
supervised volunteers and contractors doing debris removal at the request of Mayor John Borst of the Village of Schoharie. On
12/6/2011 Dan Weidman spent 4 hours preparing the data to bill the Village of Schoharie The benefits sheet along with the
force account labor & equipment sheets have been changed to the Town of Schoharie to justify costs within this PW. The sub-
grantee is requesting direct administrative costs that are directly chargeable to this specific project. Associate eligibility work is
related to administration of this PA project only in accorace with 44 CRF 13.22. These costs are treated consistently and
uniformly as direct cost in all federal awards and other sub-grantee activities and are not included in an approved indirect cost
rates. See line item costs.

>The Village of Schoharie used contractors to provide debris removal services and transport that debris to the villages
temporary transfer station at the Old Great American store site located on 218 Main St. (Rt 30) in the village (LAT-
42.92694/LONG -74.46278). The transfer site is private property and the Village of Schoharie was authorized to use the site by
the property owner (Mark Van Woeart). Copy of letter from private property owner allowing temporary use to deposit village
wide debris collected and a right of entry on private property form prepared by the owner are attached to the PW. The village
contracted with Spencer Mottsman who used labor and equipment to remove village wide debris. A copy ot the contract for
debris removal costs with this contractor is being supplied with PW. (Debris removal period 9/6 thru 9/14, 2011). The Village of
Schoharie provided oversight of all debris removal and the gravity of the event caused emergency debris removal to exceed the
70 hours normally allowed under FEMA requirements.

>Applicant utilized contractor R. D. Gaige Trucking and Excavating for contract services to remove flood debris consisting of
C&D and vegetative debris from streets and public right of ways to insure safety for the local residents. The debris was hauled
to a temporary transfer station located at 218 Main Street, Schoharie (GPS Lat: 42.65976 Long: -74.31539). Transfer site
was given a temporary registration for a solid waste management facility # 48R99 (attached). At the transfer site,
approximately 345 tons of C&D debris was taken by the contractor for final disposal at the MOSA Solid Waste Facility located
at 2783 Route 7, Howes Cove, NY (GPS Lat: 42.68258 Long -74.40485). Using the USACE conversion factor of 1 ton = 2
CY of C&D, 345 Tons of C&D is equal to 690 CY. The unit cost for the debris removal and dispsoal is $24,090.50/690 = $34.91
per CY, which is consistent with local historic costs for debris rem